cannot be issued and is not available to persons whose country of residence is 
the United States or who otherwise is physically present in the United States of 
America for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, continuous or discontinuous, 
in a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, regardless of the type of visa 
issued to the Insured or their immigration status.
Insureds with work assignments, student visas, and other temporary stays within 
the United States may continue to be covered under certain conditions, as 
long as the policyholder’s country of residence remains in Latin America or the

[...]

All air ambulance transportation must be evaluated, pre-approved 
and coordinated by USA Medical Services. If the insured does not 
obtain prior authorization, the Insurer reserves the right not to pay 
expenses.

ii.	 The maximum amount payable for this benefit is twenty-five thousand 
dollars (US$25,000) per insured, per lifetime. 

iii.  The Insured agrees to hold the Insurer, USA Medical Services, and any 
company affiliated with the Insurer or USA Medical Services by way 
of similar ownership or management, harmless from any negligence 
resulting from such services, or negligence resulting from delays or

[...]

Insurer retains the right to rescind, cancel or modify the policy based on 
the Insured’s failure to disclose any such conditions.

12.	 ILLNESS OR INJURY IN A PRIVATE AIRCRAFT: Any illness or injury sustained 
as a passenger in a Private Aircraft is covered up to a maximum of two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars (US$250,000) per Insured, per lifetime.
There is an optional rider available to cover private pilot and crew members.

13.	 REPATRIATION OF MORTAL REMAINS: In the event an Insured dies outside 
of his/her country of residence, the Insurer will pay up to five thousand dollars

[...]

ADDITION TO THE PLAN DEDUCTIBLE AND COINSURANCE (IF APPLICABLE).

15.	 OUTPATIENT SERVICES: Coverage is only provided when medically necessary. 
16.	MAXIMUM HOSPITAL STAY: The maximum hospital stay for any specific 

illness or injury or any related treatment is one hundred and eighty (180) days 
during the next three hundred and sixty five (365) days after the first admission.

17.	NOSE AND NASAL septum DEFORMITY: When nose or nasal septum defor-
mity is induced by a trauma in a covered accident, surgical treatment will be 
covered if authorized in advance by USA Medical Services. The evidence of

[...]

Todo el transporte en ambulancia aérea debe ser evaluado, aprobado 
previamente y coordinado por USA Medical Services. Si el asegurado 
no obtiene autorización previa, el Asegurador se reserva el derecho 
de no pagar los gastos.

II.	 La cantidad máxima pagadera por este beneficio es de veinticinco 
mil dólares (US$25,000) por Asegurado de por vida.

III.	 El Asegurado se compromete a mantener a la Aseguradora, USA 
Medical Services y cualquier compañía afiliada con la Aseguradora 
o USA Medical Services por medio de formas similares de propiedad 
o administración libre de responsabilidad por cualquier negligencia

[...]

Además, el Asegurador retiene el derecho de 
rescindir, cancelar o modificar la póliza basado en la omisión de dichas 
condiciones.

12.	 ENFERMEDAD O LESIÓN EN AERONAVE PRIVADA: Cualquier enfermedad 
o lesión sufrida como pasajero en una Aeronave Privada está cubierta hasta 
un máximo de doscientos cincuenta mil dólares (US$250,000) por Asegurado, 
de por vida.
Existe un anexo de cobertura opcional disponible para cubrir pilotos privados 
y miembros de la tripulación.

13.	 REPATRIACIÓN DE RESTOS MORTALES: En el caso de que un Asegurado 
fallezca fuera de su país de residencia, el Asegurador pagará hasta cinco mil